

**No. 21-506**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMEC FOSTER WHEELER PLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ENTERPRISE PRODUCTS OPERATING LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Appeals of Texas,  
Fourteenth District**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DENISE LAMBERT DRAKE

*Counsel of Record*

ROBIN C. GIBBS

MARK A. GIUGLIANO

CHARLES McCULLOUGH ROSSON

MICHAEL DAVIS

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP

1100 Louisiana St., Suite 5300

Houston, TX 77005

(713) 650-8805

[ddrake@gibbsbruns.com](mailto:ddrake@gibbsbruns.com)

*Counsel for Respondent*

November 17, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Factual Background .....	1
II. Proceedings Below .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. This Court Cannot And Should Not Review The First Question Presented .....	7
A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over The First Question Presented.....	7
B. Even If This Court Has Jurisdiction Over The First Question Presented, This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle.....	11
C. Petitioner's Alleged Circuit Split Is Illusory.....	17
II. Certiorari Should Be Denied On The Second Question Presented .....	20
A. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehicle To Address The Second Question Presented .....	21
B. The Houston Court's Jurisdictional Analysis Is Correct .....	24

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Division of Authority On The Second Question Presented .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30
<b>APPENDIX</b>	
APPENDIX: Excerpt from Petition for Review in the Texas Supreme Court, filed by Amec Foster Wheeler plc on September 4, 2020, at “Issues Presented” .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California, San Francisco Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	18
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	10, 16, 27, 28
<i>CutCo Industries, Inc. v. Naughton</i> , 806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	29
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	29
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010) .....	9
<i>Dickson Marine Inc. v. Panalpina, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1999).....	29
<i>ERC Midstream LLC v. Am. Midstream Partners, LP</i> , 497 S.W.3d 99 (Tex. App.—Houston 2016) .....	19
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Fort Worth Transp. Auth. v. Rodriguez</i> , 547 S.W.3d 830 (Tex. 2018) .....	8
<i>Gilbert Tex. Const., L.P. v. Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , 327 S.W.3d 118 (Tex. 2010) .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Guitar Holding Co., L.P. v. Hudspeth County Underground Water Conservation Dist. No. 1</i> , 263 S.W.3d 910 (Tex. 2008).....	8
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	26
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 240 A.3d 537 (Pa. 2020).....	18
<i>Hoagland v. Butcher</i> , 396 S.W.3d 182 (Tex. App.—Houston 2013).....	19
<i>Huynh v. Nguyen</i> , 180 S.W.3d 608 (Tex. App.—Houston 2005) .....	21, 28
<i>Jutalia Recycling, Inc. v. CNA Metals Ltd.</i> , 542 S.W.3d 90 (Tex. App.—Houston 2017) .....	19
<i>Kachina Pipeline Co., Inc. v. Lillis</i> , 471 S.W.3d 445 (Tex. 2015) .....	8
<i>Moncrief Oil Int'l Inc. v. OAO Gazprom</i> , 414 S.W.3d 142 (Tex. 2013) .....	4, 16, 17, 19
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co., Ltd.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	16
<i>PREP Tours, Inc. v. Am. Youth Soccer Org.</i> , 913 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Ramos v. Richardson</i> , 228 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2007) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States v. Botefuhr</i> , 309 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>U.S. Sprint Commun. Co. Ltd. P'ship v. Mr. K's Foods, Inc.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 1048 (Ohio 1994).....	17, 18
<i>Walling v. Metcalfe</i> , 863 S.W.2d 56 (Tex. 1993) .....	9
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	20
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17, 20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2307.382(A)(1) .....	17
<b>RULES</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	19, 28
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i).....	8, 9
Tex. R. App. P. 47.1.....	25
Tex. R. App. P. 53.2.....	7, 8
Tex. R. App. P. 55.2.....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
4A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (4th ed.).....	20
